AGENDA SECTION: PUBLIC HEARING
AGENDAITEM#11
REPORT # 12-33

STAFF REPORT

COUNCIL MEETING DATE:
March 26, 2012

ITEMS FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION:

Measure A Five-Year Local Program of Projects
" For Fiscal Years 2012/13 to 2016/17

Report prepared by: Charles W. Ebeling, Director
Department: Publch ks

Signature
Reviewed by / d /
City Manager: /\/
\Slgnaturyi
ACTION _X_ NON-ACTION STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation: That the City Council receive this report and adopt Resolution No. 5361,
approving the Measure A Five-Year Local Program of Projects for Fiscal Years 2012/13 to
2016/17

Sample Motion: | move to adopt Resolution No. 5361, approving the Measure A Five-Year
Local Program of Projects for Fiscal Years 2012/13 to 2016/17

1. BACKGROUND: |

In November 2008 voters in Santa Barbara County approved Measure A, which extends for 30
years the one-half percent sales tax for transportation purposes formerly known as Measure D.
The new Road Repair, Traffic Relief and Transportation Safety Measure, or “Measure A,”
contains a strategic spending plan that includes regional projects as well as local programs and
projects proposed to be funded by monthly allocations to each local agency. As with Measure
D, the previous County transportation sales tax measure, Measure A requires each local agency
to prepare a “program of projects.”



1. Discussion: |

Programs of Projects must be presented at a Public Hearing and the Council must pass a
resolution of adoption. The program of projects is then submitted to the Santa Barbara County
Association of Governments (SBCAG). Under Measure A, parameters for the program of
projects have been formalized. Measure A funds can only be spent on programs and projects
that are listed in the program of projects. Measure A also requires a “Maintenance of Effort’
expenditure. Each local agency must continue to expend other discretionary non-Measure A
funds for transportation maintenance and capital projects equivalent to the amount expended by
the local agency in budget year 2007-2008. To meet this requirement and receive the Measure
A funds, the City of Carpinteria must continue to spend $91,329.32 from discretionary sources
of funds. Due to the requirement that the Maintenance of Effort funds come from discretionary
sources, the City typically uses the General Fund to meet this requirement.

The Program of Projects attached to Resolution No. 5361 allocates Measure A funding to
Department of Public Works budgeted programs including Administration, Street Maintenance,
Right-of-Way Maintenance and Capital Projects. Capital Projects consist of projects included in
the City’s Capital Improvement Program and projects that are considered capital maintenance.
Capital maintenance projects are developed by the Department of Public Works to address
heavy maintenance needs such as curb, gutter and sidewalk repairs and pavement
maintenance needs. These projects are typically included in the yearly Department of Public
Works budget.

[u. Poucy: |

The adoption of this annual program of projects is a requirement included in Ordinance No. 5 of
the Santa Barbara County Local Transportation Authority (SBCAG) that established the
Measure A program. Adoption of the program of projects binds the City to expending Measure
A funds on the projects listed in Exhibit B of the attached Resolution. However, the program
may be modified each year to reflect the changing priorities of your Council. The program of
projects may be amended during a program year with approval of the SBCAG board. Measure
A funds are intended to be very flexible and adoption of the program is not meant to hinder
Council policy with regard to street maintenance, transportation program, and project priorities.

[ 1l FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: |

The five-year estimate of Measure A local apportionments (totaling approximately $3.61 million)
is shown in Exhibit A of the attached Resolution No. 5361. Exhibit B of the resolution shows the
programs and projects that comprise the Five-Year Program of Projects to be submitted to
SBCAG with Resolution No. 5361.

IV. ATTACHMENTS: |

Resolution No. 5361, including
a. Attachment Exhibit A, Five-Year Estimate of Measure A Local Apportionments
b. Attachment Exhibit B, Measure A Five-Year Program of Local Projects



RESOLUTION NO. 5361

A RESOLUTION OF THE CARPINTERIA CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING
THE MEASURE A FIVE-YEAR LOCAL PROGRAM OF PROJECTS
FOR FY 2012/13 THROUGH FY 2016/17

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2008, the voters of Santa Barbara County approved
Ordinance No.5, the Road Repair, Traffic Relief and Transportation Safety Measure known as
Measure A; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance provides that the Santa Barbara County Local
Transportation Authority shall annually approve a program of projects submitted by local
jurisdictions identifying those transportation projects eligible to use Measure A funds during the
succeeding five-year period; and

WHEREAS, the City of Carpinteria was provided with an estimate of annual Measure A
local revenues for fiscal years 2012/13 through 2016/17; and

WHEREAS, the City of Carpinteria has held a public hearing in accordance with
Section 18 of the Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Carpinteria does hereby adopt
the attached Five-Year Local Program of Projects to be funded in part with Measure A
revenues.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Carpinteria certifies that it will include in
its budget an amount of local discretionary funding for local streets and roads sufficient to
comply with the Maintenance of Effort requirements contained in Section 27 of the Measure A
Ordinance, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to the Measure A ordinance, the City of
Carpinteria will not use Measure A revenues to replace private developer funding that has been
committed to a transportation project or would otherwise be required under current City policies.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Carpinteria has complied with all other
applicable provisions and requirements of the Measure A Ordinance.



Resolution No. 5361
Page 2 of 2

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of March, 2012, by the following
called votes:
AYES: COUNCILMEMBER:
NOES: COUNCILMEMBER:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBER:

Mayor, City of Carpinteria

ATTEST:

City Clerk, City of Carpinteria

| hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly introduced and adopted at a
regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Carpinteria held the 26th day of March, 2012.

City Clerk, City of Carpinteria

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney



EXHIBIT A



Jurisdiction

EXHIBIT A
CITY OF CARPINTERIA

Five-Year Measure A Revenue Estimate
Local Street and Transportation Improvements

Carry-over

from prior FY 12113 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16
years

FY 16/17

City of Carpinteria

$438,300 $628,308 $608,668 $625,296 $642,725

$666,979

$3,610,276

Alternative Mode Percentage

10%

Minimum to be Spent on Alternative
Modes by FY 16/17

$361,028




EXHIBIT B



NOILYLMOdSNYYL

e SALLYNYILTY OL NOLLYDOTTV V JUNSYIN 4O IDOV.INIONId

2198 NOLLY.LHOdSNYX L SALLYNYILTY OL NOILYOOTTV V SHNSYEN VLOL|

%01 SLPLO0Z A4 A8 30 OL NV d
: ANIWISIANI AS 0IFINOSIU IDVINIONId IALLYNSILTY WNNININ

019'cs (£1/9102 OL EHZIOZ A) NOLLYDOTIV V 3UNSYAN TY.LOL

z50'z2$ i) losves [scezs [soevs Joozis  [evs'is  Joro'es [svos szss  Josss  [osss  [ezes  Jecws Jeozs ] SIUNLIONAIXI TYLOL
6 0 0 099 0 0 14 9 137 0 0 08 03 0 o a d OLLYLHOd vy YNY ¥ IVYLO
PUBWe( UOREHodSUeIL
Jo sdu). oiny Juednoog-a|Bujg 6anpey o} SeAy k] Boig
0$ .
[T53 8% 83 83 EE] 83
098 4% Zis 2i$ [ ZIg i
SOIoR PUE SO9IAI0S JSUBIL By PuB SNQ
§ ) POlqes| § SIOJUSS 10} Seled Jsuell peonpoy
[F1X3 _lom_b 0513 Tos SJUBIOAOITLL| UORD8SIe)U] GNUDAY ZALA BJUES/ONUGAY ENOJUIAIED)
00S$ 0 [ 00LS oy$ [ 0E$ SjuawaAoIdil] UOROBSIAIU| 8MI( OLUCGIN/SNUSAY UapUy
268 268 03 Sjuatzercsdwl| UOHIBSIaNI| OO0 o{|EDaAl EW0T BUOL0D
SjigeAosdul] [00YIS Of SeI0Y ejes
[ SIS 03 10810Jd |led) uo3uRy
6518 0S8 001§ 023 [iF43 0Z$ 0z$ 028
ozs 0% 0$
081! 00L$ 08$ ors 0y$
002 091% 0v$ 028 0238 193[0.d UORENNGEYSY 8oy BIA JeaN obplig uBl]Sapa  Yael1D) BdjUGH ejues
051! S¥$ SOLS 0$ 108101 UOREqeyay ebpug UENiSeped 16001 YIUIN
Lve: 0528 6% 163 Sjuswesoidul] yjemepis eus oued |3
5528 5618 001S 0cs 0z$ 08 azs [F43 [543 Weibold dwey qiNQUBIN0I Jleday 813JoUuc)
Soijii[08 pod PuB 6Yig JO JUBWIBAOIGL) 7 UOHONIjSU0Y Hjedey 'eoLBUSIURMN
sanusaey q einseay sweiBoig senueAay sieah seinypuedx3]
VLIOL Y ansesiy {esspad L2 levon Burpwey V ainseaiy Y amseay LU9L Ad | 9LISL Ad | SU/PL Ad | PI/EL AL | €L/ZE AJ | doud woy lemy suopduosa( 1o8fold
“UON V.LOL o leuotBay VLIOL 1an0-Aeg | LLoLoz AS
] 0 0 09¢'6 14 0 000 66 0 6 1) 7 00 8Ly B V.10
; S}580id pue SWebol {BUG|B6Y PUB B 10} Spun2] BUIGAIEN
(5] 0$ Tem 18joid AOH 10} SN euejuidies o 6ieqieg ewes
[ 0$ [ 108[0Jd AOH 0L SN enepuidie? 6} Ajinog einuap
0S0'L$ . 000°LS 000°L$ [05§ .joLs ol$ 018 018 [I53 juswieae|dey sabusyisiu) ssed SBlISE) pue anusAy Uapurt
!
05§ Joss 018 0i§ oIS 018 015
]
|ssis 0s$ [ _H:w 528 523 .1628 51% SIS tieibold sucqelado ayjelt
JuewabBUBY JUjel |
]
Sebs S8t 5963 #ma 43 [743 . uogezjjeudis uofoasIop] BNUBAY WiBd/anusAy eusjuidied
. udfjezjjsudey uojoesiell] ‘UOREU|pIa0y) [eubiS OBl
i
05v$ 05¢$ osts _bM 108]0id Juswebeuey JOJEM WIOIS [B8Y BIA
Sopjoed UOJeyodsUel] 0] jedey 6BBLBQ WIolS
!
QoLs los 00L$ - 02$ [43 028 0z$ 02$ 653 . weibold juauisbeusy as.1 j0e.ls
08L$ LETES 091$ 0Z$ 0i$ i[5
0z$ 02$ UOISUSIXT U[eJQ WI0}S ONUBAY Uapui|
00z$ 0z$ 0z$ UONE}S 11 Jojeff| WIOIS BNUBAY US|
G8LS 0028 oy$ ors 196]0Jd eouBUB]JUE[N ONUBAY USY'
00068 054$ 05Z$ 05$ 05$ 058 05$ 05$ . oalold jusuiadejday) abpug anueAy eusiuidie)
loto’ts 0v0'LS Ew Ei43 [43 528 s2% 143
546 163 00S$ 0018 00is 00l$ 0018 0013
g2L'es GZ9'lS 000 1S 005$ [£95°18 Sves 5928 5¥2$ sves 5423 9evs EVis
sainypusdes sonueAey g einsespy sweiboig senusasy sieak samypuadxg
evenc. smmostes WIOL yanseay | |esaped Bueway | Y ONSEON | vemsealy [ 21/9L Ad | 9U/SE AJ | SHPL AL [pLEs A |Ell Ad | toudwoy | enpy suopdudseq 1asforg
TBIER femanD 2 s1md “UON VLOL o {euoiBay YLOL Jano-Kien | L1/010Z Ad

SANUIABY Y DINSEAN-UON S9NUBABY Y BINSEAN

2102 '92 YoiBW
{000$ ut sainbiy)

unoJ [eys I 1|, pUe 138118 |E907 Y SInseay
(219102 - £1/2L0Z Ad) S198101d J0 We1BO1 \f SINSEsi JEBA Only
VINIINIQEYD 40 ALID

€ Ll8iHx3



